
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors King (Chair), Healey (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Burton, Douglas, Galvin and Orrell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 September 2011 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the 

committee held on 27 June 2011 and 4 July 2011.      
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is Monday 19 September 2011 at 5.00pm. 
 

4. First Quarter Monitoring Report   (Pages 15 - 28) 
 The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with an 

update on financial performance and progress against service 
plan improvement actions and performance measures. 
 
 
 
 



 
5. North Yorkshire Police Performance Report   (Pages 29 - 34) 
 This report summarises the crime data within the York Safer 

Neighbourhood Team area. 
 

6. Safer York Partnership Performance 
Report   

(Pages 35 - 42) 

 This report details performance on the Community Safety Plan 
2011-14. 
 

7. Work Plan and Assessment Forms for 
Agreed Review Topics   

(Pages 43 - 48) 

 Members are asked to consider the committee’s work plan and 
the assessment forms for agreed review topics. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Ja
[...]
and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business from a published Cabinet (or Cabinet Member Decision 
Session) agenda. The Cabinet will still discuss the ‘called in’ 
business on the published date and will set out its views for 
consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 JUNE 2011 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS KING (CHAIR), HEALEY 
(VICE-CHAIR), BARNES, BURTON, 
GALVIN, ORRELL AND WILLIAMS 
(SUBSTITUTE) 
 
COUNCILLORS FRASER AND LOOKER 
(AGENDA ITEM 8) 

APOLOGIES 
 

COUNCILLOR FITZPATRICK 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  
Councillor Williams declared a personal non-prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 6 – “Safer York Partnership”, as he was a 
magistrate.  Councillor Burton declared a personal non-
prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 – “Ongoing Work within 
Directorates and Future Planned Work” as he was on the 
Management Committee of the Friends of St Nicholas Fields.   
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

committee held on 1 March 2011 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



4. ARRANGEMENTS FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN 
YORK  
 
Members received a report that highlighted the council’s current 
structure for the provision of the Overview and Scrutiny function 
and the resources available to support it.  The report also 
detailed the agreed terms of reference for the individual 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to paragraph 11 of the report, 
which detailed the Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s areas of responsibility. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON:  To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements. 
 
 

5. GUIDANCE FOR THE SCRUTINY OF CRIME AND 
DISORDER MATTERS  
 
Members received a report that presented guidance on the 
committee’s responsibilities in respect of the discharge of the 
functions conferred on the Council by sections 19 and 20 of the 
Police & Justice Act 2006, in relation to the scrutiny of 
community safety issues, the Police and the work of the local 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (Safer York 
Partnership).  The guidance was based on national guidance 
produced in partnership by the Centre for Public Scrutiny and 
the Local Government Information Unit. 
 
Referring to the responsible authorities detailed in Appendix A 
of the report, Members suggested that it would be worthwhile to 
invite a representative of the Primary Care Trust to attend a 
meeting to provide information regarding the part they played in 
supporting the work of the Safer York Partnership. 
 
It was noted that the Probation Service had attended the last 
meeting of the committee and that copies of the presentation 
that had been given could be made available to new Members 
of the committee on request. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

Page 4



(ii) That the PCT be invited to attend the 
September meeting to discuss their 
contribution to the work of the Safer York 
Partnership. 

 
REASON: In order to progress the work of the committee. 
 
 

6. PRESENTATION ON SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP  
 
Members received a presentation on the Safer York 
Partnership.  A copy of the presentation is available on-line with 
the agenda papers for this meeting. 
 
Following an overview of the work of the Safer York Partnership, 
the presentation focussed on the following issues: 

• The delivery structure 
• Examples of previous partnership working 
• Current projects for 2011/12 (including A&E data sharing, 
body worn cameras, designated drinking orders, alley-
gating, operation DIP and cycle stand signs) 

• Priorities (serious acquisitive crime, violent crime, anti-
social behaviour, business crime and reducing 
reoffending) 

• Evidence based working (eg the use of mapping to identify 
hotspots for auto-crime) 

 
Officers also gave details of the current picture of crime and 
disorder in York. 
 
Members questioned what further strategies the council could 
develop to tackle youth crime.  Officers gave details of the work 
that the Youth Offending Team was carrying out to address this 
issue, including education and raising awareness of the impact 
and consequences that such crime had on the victims. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the work that was taking place 
to tackle the problem of cycle theft.  One issue was the poor 
security of cycle storage facilities, including those in new-build 
developments. 
 
RESOLVED: That the presentation on the work of the Safer 

York Partnership be noted. 

Page 5



REASON: To ensure that the committee is informed of 
the work of the Safer York Partnership and the 
implementation of the Community Safety Plan. 

 
 

7. PRESENTATION ON ONGOING WORK WITHIN 
DIRECTORATES AND FUTURE PLANNED WORK  
 
Members received a presentation by senior officers on the 
ongoing work within their directorates and of future planned 
work.  A copy of the presentation is available on-line with the 
agenda papers for this meeting. 
 
Members sought clarification as to how the additional funding 
that was to be allocated for re-cycling would be used.  Officers 
stated that this would primarily be used in targeted areas to 
encourage residents to recycle.  One strategy would be officers 
making visits to residents to identify any problems that may be 
deterring them from recycling and to raise awareness of the 
issue. 
 
RESOLVED: That the ongoing work within Directorates and 

the future planned work be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee is kept informed 

of issues within its remit. 
 
 

8. ATTENDANCE OF CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Looker, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhood Services, and Councillor Fraser, Cabinet 
Member for Crime and Community Safety had been invited to 
attend the meeting to discuss their priorities and challenges for 
this municipal year.  They informed Members that they were 
keen to work with the committee and would find it helpful if they 
were notified of particular issues in which the committee would 
find their input to be helpful.  They were willing to attend 
meetings as required and would welcome the opportunity to 
discuss their priorities and challenges once they were more 
established in their roles. 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Members for their attendance at 
the meeting. 
 

Page 6



9. DRAFT WORK PLAN FOR 2011/2012  
 
Members considered a report that presented the Committee’s 
draft work plan for the forthcoming year and asked Members to 
consider any additions or amendments they may wish to make. 
 
It was noted that the item “2010/11 Year End Outturn report” 
that was due to be considered at the next meeting would be 
deferred, as the report had not yet been considered by Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: That further consideration be given to the work 

plan at the next meeting. 
 
REASON: To progress the work of the committee, in line 

with scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor King, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 4 JULY 2011 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS KING (CHAIR), HEALEY (VICE-
CHAIR), BARNES, BURTON, DOUGLAS, ORRELL 
AND WATT (SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
GALVIN) 
 
COUNCILLOR FRASER 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR GALVIN   

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

12. NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD 
TEAM AND CRIME DATA REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that summarised the North 
Yorkshire Police, local Safer Neighbourhood Team Priorities 
that had been set for the current and previous quarters and 
which provided crime data for the York Safer Neighbourhood 
Team area.  Members were asked to note and comment on the 
new priorities and the crime data. 
 
Some concerns were expressed regarding York’s ranking in the 
data comparing crime rates within areas classed as being in a 
similar family grouping.  Officers explained that the number of 
cycle thefts was likely to have skewed the figures and that this 
remained a priority. The rates of cycle theft per 1000 residents 
were, however, lower than in other cycling cities such as Oxford 
and Cambridge.  Officers confirmed that it would be possible to 

Page 9



provide a more detailed breakdown of the statistics to better 
enable the impact of cycle crime to be identified.    
 
Members agreed that, although it was useful to receive national 
comparative data, it would also be helpful for crime statistics to 
be provided at ward level to identify issues relating to specific 
areas of the city. 
 
Members noted that anti-social behaviour also continued to be a 
priority for the Safer Neighbourhood Team.   It was agreed that 
consideration should be given as to whether this was an issue 
into which a scrutiny review should be carried out.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That North Yorkshire Police Authority be 
requested to note the Committee’s 
comments, as detailed above. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the Committee’s 

responsibilities for the functions conferred by 
sections 19 and 20 of the Police & Justice Act 
2006, in relation to the scrutiny of community 
safety issues, the Police and the work of the 
local Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership. 

 
 

13. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP BOARD PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  
 
This item had been covered at the meeting of the Community 
Safety Committee held on 27 June 2011. 
 
 

14. REPORT ON RESTRUCTURE OF NORTH YORKSHIRE 
POLICE  
 
Members received a report that provided information on the 
North Yorkshire Police Force restructure.   
 
Members noted that the grant funding settlements for police 
forces in England and Wales incorporated a 5.1% reduction.  
For North Yorkshire Police, this equated to a reduction of 
[...]
ils of Police officer hours 
• Number of officers within the Safer Neighbourhood Teams 
(including a breakdown detailing numbers patrolling and 
those within specialist operations teams) 

• Data in respect of performance against the Service 
Charter. 

 

Page 11



RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the information requested above be 
  provided for the next meeting. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the Committee’s responsibilities 

for the functions conferred by sections 19 and 20 of 
the Police & Justice Act 2006, in relation to the 
scrutiny of community safety issues, the Police and 
the work of the local Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership. 

 
 

15. UPDATE REPORT ON PROPOSED CCTV REVIEW  
 
Members received a report that presented a brief history of a 
proposed topic on CCTV in York, and asked Members to 
consider whether they now wished to proceed with a review of 
the provision and usage of CCTV across the city. 
 
For the benefit of the new members of the committee, Councillor 
Fraser explained the background to the topic registrations and 
the reasons why a decision on whether or not to proceed with a 
review had been deferred.  It was agreed that copies of a 
presentation that had previously been received by the 
Committee would be circulated to the new members. 
 
It was noted that consultants were currently tasked with 
producing a business case for the inclusion of CCTV as part of 
the Local Government North Yorkshire and York Board shared 
service project.  The report was not due to be made public until 
it had been considered at a meeting of LGNYY scheduled to 
take place in September.  Members also noted that it was 
intended that the CCTV control room would be relocated to the 
new council building and hence it may be an opportune time to 
carry out a review. 
 
RESOLVED: That, following the publication of the 

consultants’ report, an item be included on the 
committee’s work plan to consider a remit for a 
review on CCTV. 

 
REASON: To progress the work of this Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocols.  

Page 12



 
16. WORK PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan. 
 
It was agreed that the committee should give consideration to 
the following issues: 

• A possible scrutiny review on anti-social behaviour. 
• A possible scrutiny review on recycling and waste 
collection. 

• A report on the restructure of CANS and roles supporting 
Safer York Partnership, and proposals for the restructure 
of Community Safety in North Yorkshire Police. 
 

Members also requested that, in due course, information on 
Police and Crime Commissioners be circulated via email. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That, in view of the number of items on 

the work plan, an additional meeting of 
the committee be scheduled to take 
place in September or October 2011. 
 

(ii) That the committee’s work plan be 
updated to reflect the decisions detailed 
above. 

 
REASON: To progress the work of this Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocols. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor King, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   

 

   

 

Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

20th September 2011 
 

Report of the Assistant Director (Environment) 
 
Quarter 1 April – June 2011 Finance and Performance update for CAN’s 
Environment Services 
 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Community Safety Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee with an update on Financial Performance, 
progress against service plan improvement actions and performance 
measures for Environment.  Status cards for actions and performance 
measures are attached at Appendix 1 and 2. 

Financial Performance 

2. The Communities and Neighbourhoods portfolio for Environment is 
forecast to achieve £1,205k against a significant in year bud
[...]
e has not been achieved. 

PI code and 
description 

Target 
11/12 

A M J On 
target 

Comments 

VW19: Missed 
bins put right 
by end of next 
working day 
(POG code 
VW19) 

98% 97.9% 85% 97% No This is slightly under 
target, but is improving 

NPI193 - 
Municipal 
waste 
landfilled (%) 

51.83% 52.82% No Target is 51.83% so 
slightly off course but 
an improvement on the 
10/11 outturn of 
54.47% 

 
Consultation 

9. This paper is an information report for Members and therefore no 
consultation has been undertaken regarding its contents. 

Corporate Priorities 

10. Reporting on Financial Performance and Service Improvement support 
the Corporate Theme of ‘Effective Organisation’. 

Implications  

• Financial - Considered as part of this report  

• Human Resources (HR) - N/A 

• Equalities - N/A 

• Legal - N/A 

• Crime and Disorder - N/A 

• Information Technology (IT) - N/A 

• Property - N/A 

• Risk Management - N/A 

 

 

Page 20



 

Conclusion  

11. This report has provided an update on Quarter 1 Performance. 

Recommendations  

12. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the financial and performance 
position of the portfolio. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Sharon Brown  
Performance and Service 
Improvement Manager 
Tel: 554362 

 
John Goodyear 
Assistant Director (Environment) 
 

Report Approved ü    Date 6th September 2011 
    

 
  
Appendix 1 - Status Card for Quarter 1 Service Plan Actions 
Appendix 2 - Status Card for Quarter 1 Performance Measures 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Action Owner Action description Deadline/ 
2011/12 

Progress Status Quarter 1

Russell Stone CANS40/74:  Review methods for street cleaning and litter 
management

Apr-11 Estimated 
completion 
date slipped

Only half year savings of the expected £75k will be made due to 
delay in identifying areas of savings, linked to HR processes and 
merger of services.

Bob Crosby C12 Rai
[...]
tal 11 100.00% 11

9 

0 

2 

0 0 
0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Status of reported indicators 

On target 

Stable 

Not on target 

No data 

Dropped 

11 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

Direction of Travel 

improving 

stable 

declining 

0 0 0 
0 

1 

2 No data 

Dropped 

0 0 
0 

2 

4 

improving stable declining 

P
age 28



 York City Council 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Crime Data  

Summary 

This report summarises the crime data within the York Safer Neighbourhood Team 
area. 

 
 
 

1. Background  

On the 31st Jan 2011 the Home Secretary launched “police.uk” a website 
which enables individuals to see what crime and antisocial behaviour has 
happened on their streets. 

The Home Secretary announced: 

“Interactive maps which can be accessed on computers and mobile phones 
will open the door on crime and policing information, allowing people to view 
crimes including burglary, violence and anti-social behaviour in their areas. 
This transparent new level of crime and local policing information will ensure 

people can tell forces what their concerns about crime and disorder are” 

2. Introduction 

2.1 www.police.uk  interactive map allows access to six categories of crime these 
are: burglary, robbery, vehicle crime, violence, other crime and anti-social 
behaviour (a total of all of these combined is also included). The following 
crime data allows members to assess crime levels within their area. The table 
is the first tranche of data from the newly launched website subsequent 
reports will illustrate trends in all the six categories. In addition at members 
request the report contains ASB data at Safer Neighbourhood Sector Level, 
this is not geographically aligned to political wards however geographical 
differences are negligible. Also at member request Home Office Most Similar 
Family bench marking data is included in the report. 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 29



3.0  Crime Data City of York 

All crimes that are repo
[...]
 cases (10%) by the end of 
the financial year. 

 
3.2. From April 2011, all new police anti-social behaviour incidents have been 

categorised differently. ASB is now classified by the type of harm they 
involve, from personal (impacts an individual), nuisance (impacts a 

Page 37



Safer York Overview and Scrutiny Performance Report   Pg.4 of 8 

Document created by Safer York Partnership on 09/09/2011 

community) and environmental. As such, comparing specific types of ASB 
is difficult. 

 
3.3. Prior to the anti-social behaviour classification change in April 2011, the 

key types of police recorded anti-social behaviour in York were: behaviour 
incidents (2/3) followed by malicious communications (8%) and neighbour 
nuisance incidents (7%). 

 
3.4. Following the anti-social behaviour classification change in April 2011, the 

main type of anti-social behaviour are nuisance (68%) followed by 
personal (23%); and a very small number of environmental (8%) 
incidents. 

 
3.5.  The top wards for police recorded anti-social behaviour incidents are: 

Guildhall (23%); Micklegate (13%) and Westfield (10%). 
 
3.6. The main hotspot locations for anti-social behaviour within the last twelve 

months include: Union Terrace; Coney Street and McDonalds on Blake 
Street. 

 
3.7. The level of criminal damage in 2011/12 is predicted to be 350 cases 

lower than last year. All types of criminal damage are predicted to fall, 
although the largest reductions are predicted to be in criminal damage to 
dwellings. 

 
3.8. Overall levels of council recorded anti-social behaviour are predicted to 

rise by around 350 cases (9%). These are due to predicted rises within 
fly-tipping, litter and to a lesser extent graffiti and drugs related litter. 

 
3.9. Across all agencies, over the past 12 months the main days and times for 

ASB incidents were Fridays and Saturdays and between 6pm-9pm  
 
3.10. As of time of writing, the neighbourhood safety manager is not in place. 

An upd
[...]
eting Dates Work Programme 
27 June 2011 1. Introduction to Committee Remit & Terms of Reference 

2. Report on the Committee’s legislative responsibilities in regard to Crime & Disorder 
3. Presentation on Safer York Partnership 
4. Presentation by Assistant Directors on ongoing work & future planned work 
5.  Attendance of Cabinet Members to discuss their priorities & challenges for  2011/12 
6.  Report on Draft Workplan for 2011-12     

4 July 2011 
@ 5:30 pm 

1.   North Yorkshire Police SNT & Crime Data Report  
2.   Safer York Partnership Board Performance Report  
3.   Report on Restructure of North Yorkshire Police 
4.   Update Report On Proposed CCTV Review  
5.   Workplan  

20 Sept 2011 
@ 5pm 

1.   First Quarter Monitoring Report – CYC Finance Officer  
2.   North Yorkshire Police Performance Report  - Ian Wolstenholme 
3.   SYP Performance Report  - Jane Mowat/Ian Cunningham 
4.   Report on Restructure of CANS & Roles Supporting SYP & proposals for  

restructure of Community Safety in North Yorkshire Police – Deferred 
5.  Workplan & Assessment Forms for Agreed Review Topics – Scrutiny Officer 

10 Oct 2011   1. Presentation from PCT on their role within the SYP  
2. Briefing Paper for Domestic Waste Collection & Recycling Scrutiny Review  
3. Briefing Paper for Anti-Social Behaviour Scrutiny Review  
4. Further Update on Regional CCTV Shared Services Consultation Workplan  

29 Nov 2011 
@  5pm 

1.   North Yorkshire Police Performance Report  
2.   Safer York Partnership Performance Report 
3.   CYC Second Quarter Monitoring Report 
4.   Workplan  

17 Jan 2012 @ 5pm 1.   Workplan 
7 Mar 2012 
@ 5pm 

1.   CYC Third Quarter Monitoring Report 
2.   North Yorkshire Police Performance Report  
3.   Safer York Partnership Performance Report 
4.   Workplan  

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 43



P
age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY TOPIC ASSESSMENT FORM FOR COUNCILLORS 
‘ONE PAGE STRATEGY’ 

 
What is the broad topic area? 
 
Anti-socia
[...]
formation do we need and who will provide it? what do we need to 
undertake this review e.g. specific resources, events, meetings etc? 
 
Review relates to forthcoming CYC review of Waste Management & 
Recycling Polices 
 
Will need: 

• Briefing on history of recycling in York e.g. methods previously 
used to try to increase recycling 

• Recycling stats for areas across the city to help identify hotspots 
 
Could hold a drop-in information event at Guildhall for residents  
 
 
4)  How long should it take? 
i.e. does the timings of completion of the review need to coincide with any 
other ongoing or planned work 
 
Approx 3 months 
 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 04/07/2011 Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee

	4 First Quarter Monitoring Report
	Q1 Peformance Report Annex 1 fv
	Q1 Performance Report Annex 2fv

	5 North Yorkshire Police Performance Report
	6 Safer York Partnership Performance Report
	7 Work Plan and Assessment Forms for Agreed Review Topics
	ASB Topic Assessment Form
	Domestic Waste & Recycling Topic Assessment Form




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 SEPTEMBER 2011 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS HEALEY (VICE-CHAIR), BARNES, 
BURTON, DOUGLAS, ORRELL, WILLIAMS 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR KING) AND 
GILLIES (SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
GALVIN) 
 
COUNCILLORS FRASER AND LOOKER – ITEMS 
1-3 AND 7 (MINUTES 17, 18, 19 AND 23 REFER) 
 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS KING AND  GALVIN 
 
 

 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  
Councillor Williams declared a personal non-prejudicial interest 
in agenda items 5 and 6 (minutes 21 and 22 refer), as a 
member of the York and Selby Magistrates Bench.  Councillor 
Burton declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 7 (minute 23 refers) as he was a member of the 
Management Committee of the Friends of St Nicholas Fields. 
 
 

18. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the 

committee held on 27 June 2011 and 4 July 
2011 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

19. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 



20. FIRST QUARTER MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members received a report that provided an update on financial 
performance, progress against service plan improvement 
actions and performance measures for Environment.   
 
Members noted that, of the eleven performance indicators that 
were reported on either monthly or quarterly, nine were on 
target and two were not. The two issues where performance 
had not been achieved related to missed bins being put right by 
the end of the next working day and municipal waste landfilled.  
However performance for all eleven indicators was improving.   
 
As the relevant officer was unable to be present at the meeting, 
it was agreed that the answers to Members’ questions would be 
circulated via email following the meeting.  The following issues 
were raised: 

• Were residents notified of the change in collection times? 
• Is there any evidence that the roll-out of smaller bins is 
having an impact on recycling? 

• More detailed information was requested in respect of 
parking services and the reduction in the number of PCNs 
issues. 

• Referring to the table detailing variances in the budget, 
further information was requested regarding the reasons 
for the variations. 

 
Referring to Members’ questions regarding delays in a number 
of reviews and the impact that this would have on planned 
savings, officers stated that the situation was being closely 
monitored and in the majority of cases where timescales had 
slipped, they were due to be back on target by October.  Full 
year savings, for example in respect of street cleaning and litter 
management, would be achieved next year.  It was noted that 
some of the reviews were ahead of schedule. 
 
RESOLVED: That the financial and performance position of 

the portfolio be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and 

performance monitoring procedures. 
 
 
 
 
 



21. NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members received a report that summarised the crime data 
within the York Safer Neighbourhood Team area. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the data comparing York’s 
performance to the most similar family groupings.  Officers 
explained how the most similar groups had been calculated by 
the Home Office. It was noted that the groupings did not take 
into account factors such as tourism or the night-time economy.  
Members stated that, for these reasons, they welcomed the 
inclusion in the report of data comparing York’s performance to 
other similar cities in the UK.  
 
Members asked about the impact of race days on levels of 
crime.  Officers confirmed that this information was available.  
Although there had been an increase in violent crime on the day 
of the recent Saturday race meeting, this had been lower than in 
previous years. 
 
Members asked whether arrangements had been made to make 
the new intake of university students aware of the issue of cycle 
theft.  Details were given of the work that would be taking place 
to raise awareness 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the committee’s 

responsibilities for the functions conferred by 
sections 19 and 20 of the Police & Justice Act 
2006, in relation to the scrutiny of community 
safety issues, the Police and the work of the 
local Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership. 

 
 

22. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members received a report that detailed performance on the 
Community Safety Plan 2011-14.  Officers gave details of the 
key issues. 
 
Members noted that, from April 2011, all new Police anti-social 
behaviour incidents had been categorised differently.  Details 
were given of the new classifications. 
 



RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the committee’s 

responsibilities for the scrutiny of community 
safety issues, the Police and the local Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Partnership. 

 
 

23. WORK PLAN AND ASSESSMENT FORMS FOR AGREED REVIEW 
TOPICS  
 
Members gave consideration to Scrutiny Topic Assessment 
Forms on the following issues: 

• Anti-social behaviour in Westfield and Rural West 
• Domestic waste collection and recycling 

 
Members were updated on the discussion on these topics that 
had taken place at the recent scrutiny event.  
 
Anti-social behaviour in Westfield and Rural West 
 
Members commented on the differences in the characteristics of 
the two wards and of differing perceptions of anti-social 
behaviour.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Crime and Community Safety was 
asked whether the proposed topic was in line with his priorities.  
He stated that any lessening of anti-social behaviour would be 
welcome. He did, however,  suggest that the views of the Youth 
Council be sought as part of the review to avoid it focussing 
entirely on negative aspects of young people’s behaviour.  
 
Members agreed that the topic should be the committee’s main 
review for this municipal year. The remaining elements of the 
Topic Assessment Form were completed. 
 
Domestic Waste and Recycling 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhood 
Services was asked whether the proposed scrutiny topic on 
domestic waste and recycling linked with her priorities for the 
year.  She stated that she supported the ambition of the review 
but suggested that the committee might wish to consider its 
approach to the topic.  Although there was a commitment to 
increase recycling, this had to be seen in the context that, 
nationally the authority was high performing in terms of the rates 



it achieved.  An exercise was currently taking place to consider 
ways of reducing barriers to recycling and this was due to be 
completed in October/November.   
 
The Cabinet Member suggested that the committee may wish to 
consider why, in spite of the level of recycling, there was still too 
much waste going to landfill.  Consideration could be given as to 
how the council could do more to promote a reduction in waste, 
for example through encouraging the reuse of items.  It was 
noted that a number of policies on waste collection were 
currently being reviewed.   
 
Members commented on inconsistencies in waste services 
across the city and on issues relating to non-domestic waste.   
 
Members agreed that further consideration should be given to 
the proposed topic at the meeting on 29 November 2011 and 
that a briefing paper should be prepared for consideration at the 
meeting.   
 
Amendments to the Work Plan 
 
It was noted that the report on “Restructure of CANS and Roles 
Supporting SYP and proposals for restructure of Community 
Safety in North Yorkshire Police”, which was to have been 
considered at this meeting, had been deferred as the 
information was not yet available.  It was agreed that this item 
should be considered at  the meeting on 10 October 2011. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That a task group be established to carry 

out a review on “Anti-social behaviour in 
Westfield and Rural West” 

 
(ii) That the members of the task group be 

Councillor King, Councillor Healey, 
Councillor Burton and Councillor Orrell. 

 
(iii) That a review into domestic waste 

collection and recycling be considered in 
more detail at the meeting on 29 
November 2011.   

 
(iv) That the committee’s workplan be 

updated to reflect the decisions detailed 
above. 



 Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 


